Restatement 7: Recognition of deferred tax liability in relation to the 5 Atlantis AG

During the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022, deferred tax on revaluation gain of hotel in Switzerland

should have been recorded in accordance with IAS 12 “Income taxes”. As a result of a fair value gain on the fixed

assets in Switzerland being taxable only upon realisation (i.e., sale of the assets) in accordance with the provisions

of Federal and Cantonal taxes applicable in Zurich, Switzerland, the Group has recognised the deferred tax liability

as at balance sheet date.

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

For the three-month and nine-month period ended 30 September 2023

27

27 Restatement of previously issued interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

a) Impact on interim condensed statement of profit or loss for the three-month period ended 30 September 2022 is summarized below:

As previously

reported

Restatement

1

Restatement

2

Restatement

3

Restatement 4 Restatement

5

As

restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Revenue 299,240 (1,862) - - - - 297,378

Cost of sales (155,799) (27,641) (4,482) 5,256 (4,558) 52,231 (134,993)

Depreciation - - - - - (52,231) (52,231)

Gross profit 143,441 (29,503) (4,482) 5,256 (4,558) - 110,154

General and administrative

expenses

(54,469) 4,871 1,553 (5,256) 4,558 - (48,743)

Selling and Marketing expenses (21,276) - 2,929 - - - (18,347)

Other income 6,376 - -  - - 6,376

Operating profit
74,072  (24,632) - - - - 49,440

Finance income - 168 - - - - 168

Finance costs (31,231) 6,444 - - - - (24,787)

Finance Costs, net  (31,231) 6,612 - - - - (24,619)

Profit for the period 42,841 (18,020) - - - - 24,821

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

For the three-month and nine-month period ended 30 September 2023

28

27 Restatement of previously issued interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

b) Impact on interim condensed statement of profit or loss for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022 is summarized below:

As previously

reported

Restatement

1

Restatement

2

Restatement

3

Restatement

4

Restatement

5

As

restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Revenue 877,196 (4,954) - - - - 872,242

Cost of sales (394,946) (26,353) (15,019) 11,309 (16,430) 100,482 (340,957)

Depreciation - (42,732) - - - (100,482) (143,214)

Gross profit 482,250 (74,039) (15,019) 11,309 (16,430) - 388,071

General and administrative

expenses

(179,587) 12,110 7,248 (13,966) 16,430 - (157,765)

Selling and Marketing expenses (59,390) - 7,771 2,659 - - (48,960)

Other income 19,955 - - (2) - - 19,953

Operating profit 263,228  (61,929) - - - - 201,299

Finance income - 5,785 - - - - 5,785

Finance costs (76,854) 14,302 - - - - (62,252)

Finance Costs, net  (76,854) 20,087 - - - - (56,767)

Profit for the period 186,374 (41,842) - - - - 144,532

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

for the three-month and nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)

29

27 Restatement of previously issued interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(continued)

(c) Impact on interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended 30

September 2022 is summarised below:

As previously

reported

Restatement

1

Restatement

7

As

Restated

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Profit for the period

Items that will not be classified to Profit

or Loss

42,841 (18,020) - 24,821

Deferred tax liabilities on fair value gain in

revaluation of property and equipment

- - (4,596)   (4,596)

Exchange losses arising on translation of

foreign subsidiary

(7,097) - - (7,097)

Total comprehensive income for the

period 35,744 (18,020) (4,596) 13,128

(d) Impact on interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the nine-month period ended 30

September 2022 is summarised below:

As previously

reported

Restatement

1

Restatement

7

As

Restated

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Profit for the period

Items that will not be classified to Profit

or Loss

186,374 (41,842) - 144,532

Revaluation gain on property and

equipment

- 512,987 - 512,987

Deferred tax liabilities on fair value gain in

revaluation of property and equipment

- - (4,596) (4,596)

Exchange losses arising on translation of

foreign subsidiary

(16,575) - - (16,575)

Total comprehensive income for the

period 169,799 471,145 (4,596) 636,348

(e) Impact on statement of changes in cashflow for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022 (extract) is

summarised below:

As previously

reported

Restatement

1

Restatement

6

As

Restated

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Net cash generated from operating activities 271,280 (134,128) 45,741 182,893

Net cash used in investment activities (112,122) (67,947) - (180,069)

Net cash used in financing activities (270,968) 202,075 - (68,893)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash

equivalents

(111,810) - 45,741 (66,069)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the

period 244,632 -
243,753 488,385

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the

period 132,822 - 289,494 422,316